
感谢您购买 CAT
B15蓝牙音响，希望您使用愉快！

蓝牙音响使用说明书

Bluetooth Speaker
User Manual

B15

二 产品参数

产品型号：B15
蓝牙版本：Bluetooth V2.1+EDR/4.2兼容
蓝牙范围：8-10米
蓝牙协议：HPF V1.5，HSP V1.2，A2DP V1.2， AVRCP
额定功率：3W
频率响应：100Hz-16KHz
信  噪  比：82 dB
失      真 :<10% THD (1KHz-6 dB Input)
电池容量：内置 4.2V 600mAh锂电池
充电输入：Micro USB  5V 2A
充满时间：约 2 小时
使用时间：产品音量调节在80%时的使用时间约6小时，
                 播放时间视音乐类型播放的波动频率而变化;
产品尺寸：78*78*63mm
工作温度：0~45°C
储存温度：-10~60°C

Specifications

Mode：CAT-BT-MINISPK
Bluetooth Version：Bluetooth V2.1+EDR/4.2
Bluetooth Range：8-10m
Bluetooth Profile:HPF V1.5,HSP V1.2,A2DP V1.2, AVRCP
Rated Power：3W
Frequency Response：100Hz-16KHz
SNR：82 dB
THD :<10% THD (1KHz-6 dB Input)
Battery： Built-in 4.2V 600mAh Lithium Battery
Input：Micro USB  5V 2A
Charge Time：About 2H
Playtime： 6 Hours
Product Size：78*78*63mm
Operation Temperature：0~45°C
Storage Temperature：-10~60°C

四 系统组成

三 LED状态指示灯

充电模式：充电红灯亮，充满电红灯灭
配对模式：红、蓝指示灯交替闪烁，配对成功蓝灯长亮
播       放：蓝灯慢闪
暂       停：蓝灯长亮
通话状态：通话过程中蓝灯慢闪

LED Indicator Light

Charge Mode: The red light bright when charge. 
The red light go out after full charge.
Pair mode: When pairing state,the red and blue light 
alternately flash. The blue light steady on after pairing
success
Play: The blue light flashes slowly
Pause: The blue light steady on
Call status: The blue light flashes slowly during the call

1、音箱                                                            1台
2、USB充电线                                                  1条
3、3.5mm音频线                                              1条
4、说明书                                                        1份

Package Include

1、Bluetooth Speaker                                          1 PCS
2、USB charging cable                                        1 PCS
3、3.5mm audio cable                                         1 PCS
4、User Manual                                                   1 PCS

3、电话键（长按开、关机/短按接听/挂断/暂停/播放）

1、音量加/下一曲

2、音量减/上一曲

4、3.5mmAUX 音频输入接口
5、复位键（位于AUX内部）
6、USB充电口

B15音响可以无线连接到大部份蓝牙设备
1、B15开启时,设备默认为蓝牙状态。
2、处于配对状态指示灯将呈红、蓝交替闪烁。

五 无线蓝牙连接

The B15 speaker will under Bluetooth mode 
automatically when turn on.
When pairing state,the red and blue light 
alternately  flash.
Turn on the Bluetooth of your phone, then search 
and find the device named”CAT-BT-MINISPK”, 
Please click it and wait for connection.The blue 
indicator light steady on after pairing success 

Tips: Please restart or maybe the battery power not 
enough if the connection fails  

Bluetooth Mode：
After the Bluetooth connection is successful, turn 
on the Bluetooth device to play music.Short press 
“+/-” button to adjust the volumeLong press “+/-” 
button to pick a song Short press Phone button(3) 
to Play/Pause   
Hands-free call：
After the Bluetooth speaker is connected with the
mobile phone successfully. The speaker will have a 
prompt when there is a call. Press the Phone 
button to answer the phone call. Short press to 
hang up the call during a call. And long press for 1 
second to reject the call when you have a call.
TWS：
First: Turn on these twin speakers at the same time 
Second: Select one of the products and long press 
the “+” button (1) for 3 seconds. Waiting for two 
products to interconnect, after connection, the blue 
light of one product will steady on, and the red and 
blue light of another product will alternately 
flashing.
Third: Turn on the Bluetooth of your phone, search 
and find the device named”CAT-BT-MINISPK”, 
then pair with them. 
Finally: Play music to experience true wireless 
stereo sound after pairing success.
Please clear the mobile phone Bluetooth pairing 
record “CAT-BT-MINISPK” when the Bluetooth 
connection is unsuccessful. Re-search the 
“CAT-BT-MINISPK” bluetooth and reconnect.  

Wireless Bluetooth Connection

4、蓝牙模式：
     蓝牙连接成功后，打开蓝牙设备播放音乐。
      短按“+\-”键调节音量大小;
      长按“+\-”键切换下一曲/上一曲;
      短按播放、暂停;

5、免提通话：
     蓝牙音响与手机连接成功后，当有来电时，音响会
     有提示音提示；按电话键接听电话，可以代替手机
     与对方通话，通话过程短按一次挂断电话。来电话
     时长按1秒拒接挂断电话。

6、TWS对箱模式：
 ①：TWS 对箱模式首次使用需要 2 个产品同时开机，选
       择其中任一个产品长按音量加键（1） 3 秒钟，等待
        两个产品互联，连接上的产品蓝灯会长亮，另一个产
        品红蓝灯交替闪烁，打开手机蓝牙搜索 “CAT-BT-
      MINISPK ”蓝牙名，点击配对，配对成功后播放音乐
        可体验立体声播放的乐趣。其它操作功能同上述的单
        个产品说明。TWS 对箱连接只需首次按上述的步骤
       操作，成功使用一次后，下次两个产品开机就可以
       直接进入TWS对箱的使用。

②:  2 个产品分开单独使用与手机蓝牙连接不成功时，可
      清除手机蓝牙配对记录 CAT-BT-MINISPK，重新搜索
      CAT-BT-MINISPK 蓝牙，重新连接。

六  常用功能说明

1、开关机：
     长按电话键（3）打开音响，音响会有提示音提示，同
     时红、蓝指示灯交替闪烁。再次长按电话键（3）关
     闭音响。

2、电池电量低：
     产品在蓝牙模式使用过程中连续间隔 10 秒钟听到有
     “嘀”的一声提示音提示即为电池低电量报警，报警 5 
     次后自动关机。
     开机后没有连接到蓝牙或断开蓝牙连接15分钟后会自
     动关机。

3、AUX模式：
     使用 AUX 模式播放前，先将音频线两端插头连接到
     手机或其它带音频输出的产品，操作手机播放音乐，
     播放音乐时短按电话键（3）为静音，连续短按 2 次
     电话键（3）切换到蓝牙模式；
     注：AUX模式长按加/减键,不支持上下曲。

Function Description

一 外型及功能按键

1

2

3

3、开启您手机中的蓝牙,并搜索找到“ CAT-BT-MINI-
SPK ”,点击进行配对连接，配对成功后指示灯呈蓝色
长亮。

温馨提示：如果连接失败请关机重启或有可能电池电
                 量不足，请充电。

九 常见问题解答

请用细长的棍状物短按复位键(AUX音频
口里面），然后再正常开机。

更多帮助
网站：www.*********.com 提供最新支持信息和在线咨询
免费电话：400 *** ****
支持手机拨打。

解答

没有任何
声音

1、请增大音量。
2、确保B15蓝牙音响与正在播放的设备
     已配对连接。

不能接听和
挂断来电

不能无线
连接到B15

请确保您的手机上打开了蓝牙功能，设
备处于配对状态。请参照“常用功能说
明”使用。

问题点

音乐出现断音
或

听到咔咔噪声

作为一种无线技术，蓝牙对B15与连接手
机间的物体很敏感，根据设计规则，B15
与所连接的设备使用距离应保持在8-10米
之内，并且二者之间不应存在大型物体阻
隔，如墙壁等。

这些功能取决于您的手机是否支持免提协
议的功能，因此有一些设备不支持它，详
情请查阅您的设备手册。

如在使用过
程中有死机

情况

 七 注意事项

八 温馨提示

请在常温环境中存放以及使用本产品；

请勿将本产品暴露在雨中或潮湿环境中；

请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；

请勿自行拆解，修理和改造本产品；

产品内置锂电池，请勿随意丢弃或置于火中，以
免引起危险！

1、为有利于延长音响使用寿命和你的身心健康，请不
     要在长时间大音量的环境下听音，以免损害你的听
     力。

3、电量不足会影响蓝牙距离或蓝牙容易断开，请及时
     充电。

2、出现故障时，请用细长的棍状物短按复位键，再开机;
      如问题未解决请联系我司售后部门进行维修。
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1、Volume up/Next song
2、Volume down/Previous song 
3、Phone Key
（Long press to Power On/Off, Short press to Answer/
    Hang up phone call/Play/Pause)
4、3.5mm AUX  Port
5、Reset(Inside AUX)
6、USB

Button Function

1

2

3
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①

②

Please store and use this product in a normal 
temperature environment;
Please don’t expose this product in the rain or 
moisture environment;
Please don’t throw away to avoid damage 
products
Please don’t disassemble,repair and modify this 
product；
The product built-in lithium battery, please don't 
arbitrarily discard it or put it in the fire to avoid 
danger!
Please  quickly unplug the charging cable if the 
sudden abnormal phenomenon to avoid accident, 
and please contact with our after-sales department 
for maintenance in time

To help extencl the life of the speaker an your 
physical and mental health,Please don'  t listento 
long time in a large volume, so as not to damage 
ytour hearing.
In the event of a malfunction, turn off the power 
switch immediately and unplug the USB plug to 
prevent damage to the speakers and other 
components.
Low battery will affect the Bluetooth distance or 
Bluetooth is easy to disconnect, please charge in 
time.

Power On/Off：
Long press the Phone Button(3) to turn on the 
speaker, You will hear the prompt when turn on. 
And the red and blue light alternately flash.Long 
press the Phone button(3) again to turn off the 
speaker.
Low battery:
Products in the Bluetooth mode to use the process  
of continuous interval of 10 seconds to hear a "Di"  
prompt sound prompt is low battery, automatically 
shut down after 5 times
AUX Mode:
Please short press Phone button(3) to pause when

Tips

Attention  Ask and Answer 
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FCC Statement 
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 

digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to 
radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off 
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures: 

-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
-Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 

receiver is connected. 
-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 
To assure continued compliance, any changes or modifications not expressly 

approved by the party. 
Responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate this 

equipment. (Example- use only shielded interface cables when connecting to 
computer or peripheral devices). 

This equipment complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to 
the following two conditions:   

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that 

may cause undesired operation.   
RF warning statement: 
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. 

The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction. 


